able than the majority class; to put it differently, incorrectly identifying
a financially distressed company as solvent incurs a much greater cost
than mistakenly identifying a financially stable company as being in
distress [96].

The fundamental idea behind ensemble learning is that by combining
many models, the shortcomings of one model will almost certainly be
offset by those of other models, as explained in Sect. 4.3. Therefore, we
created five training sets per dataset using sampling with replacement,
trained the cost-sensitive MHOANN on each new dataset, produced the
forecast on the test dataset already existing, and then utilized majority
voting to get the final predictions.

The results of the cost-sensitive MHOANN on the dataset of Spanish
enterprises are compared with the results of employing a cost-sensitive
MHOANN in a majority voting ensemble learning system on the same
dataset in Table 4.15. A comparison of the cost-sensitive MHOANN
and cost-sensitive MHOANN in a majority voting ensemble learning

4 .3 ensemble of cost-sensitive mhoanns 63

Table 4.15: Evaluation measurements comparison on the Spanish com-
panies’ dataset.

Algorithm Optimizer Accuracy Sensitivity Specificity F1-Score G-Mean

Cost-Sensitive PSO 0.749 0.952 0.745 0.141 0.842

Ensemble Learning PSO 0.851 0.905 0.850 0.207 0.877

Rate of change 13.6% −5.0% 14.1% 46.8% 4.2%

Cost-Sensitive CSO 0.768 0.819 0.767 0.134 0.793

Ensemble Learning CSO 0.883 0.905 0.882 0.251 0.893

Rate of change 15.0% 10.5% 15.0% 87.3% 12.6%

Table 4.16: Evaluation measurements comparison on the Taiwanese
companies’ dataset.

Algorithm Optimizer Accuracy Sensitivity Specificity F1-Score G-Mean

Cost-Sensitive PSO 0.824 0.848 0.823 0.242 0.834

Ensemble Learning PSO 0.910 0.840 0.912 0.376 0.875

Rate of change 10.4% −1.0% 10.8% 55.4% 4.9%

Cost-Sensitive CSO 0.808 0.888 0.806 0.237 0.845

Ensemble Learning CSO 0.876 0.920 0.874 0.324 0.897

Rate of change 8.4% 3.6% 8.4% 36.7% 6.2%

system on the dataset of Taiwanese enterprises is shown in Table 4.16.
The same comparison is also shown for the dataset of Polish enterprises
in Table 4.17. Reviewing the findings, we found that most assessment
measures had improved; in particular, the accuracy score had increased,
ranging from 8.4% to 15.0%, the g-mean had increased, ranging from
4.2% to 12.6%, and the f1-score had significantly improved, ranging
from 36.7% to 87.3%.

The primary goal of ensemble learning is to develop strong prediction
abilities that, at the very least, go beyond those of the individual
techniques that make up the ensemble. To do this, the ensemble’s